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Complaint No. 6030 of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

55 Hibiscus Apartment Owner's Association
Versus

1. §S Group Pvt. Ltd.
2. Hibiscus Maintenance Pvt Lud.

CORAM:

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal
Shri Ashok Sangwan

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Argra

APPEARANCE: o
Shri Venket Rao, Aclvm.aie

Shri Aashish Chopra Senior Counsel with
Shri Yashpal Sharma and Dl‘ll'UU Dutt
Sharma, Advocates

ORDER

Complaintno. : 6030002019
Decidedon 09.01.2023

....... Complainant

...... Respondents

Member
Member
Member

On'behalf of the complainant

/On behalf of the respondent

1. The present complaint was filed on 28'11.2019. “The Hibiscus” is a group

housing colony developed/being developed by M,/s North Star Apartment
Pvt. Ltd, an erstwhile subsidiary of S§ Group Pvt. Ltd. which got
amalgamated with the later. The said group housing complex comprises of
various buildings, parking spaces and other utilities on the project land
admeasuring 13.48 acres. The said projuct has a total of 268 flats in 12
towers having flats of different sizes and categories including 22 villas and

other basic facilities including commercial facilities. The
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respondent/builder i.e.,, M/s S5. Group Pvt. Ltd. obtained the first part
occupation certificate bearing no. ZP-161/5D/(BS) 2014/26238 on
13.11.2014 in respect of all residential towers/buildings except 3 Villas in

the project from the DTCP, Haryana. The applications to obtain occupation
certificate in respect of remaining 3 Villas, swimming pool & pump room
were moved by the respondent nol on 11.05.2018 & 28.05.2019
respectively. Subsequently, the occupation certificate for the remaining
three villas, swimming pool apd pump room was obtained in July 2019
vide memo no. ZP-161/SD(D Q}ﬁ&iﬁﬂated 11.07.2019 and Memo no. ZP-

161/SD(DK]/2019/16084. da't&d D‘?/‘Eﬂl'ﬂ' respectively i.e., after coming
into the force of the Real" E‘stal:E ERagﬁlﬂﬁm"& Development) Act, 2016
(hereinafter refenﬁiutp as "t—'hﬂ ﬂmt'] and*:‘-‘he Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Dd}vﬂ:ﬁ:rment] RuIEE' 2017 ﬂ?ﬁinaft&r referred to as ‘the
Rules’) framed thdreum:ler ﬁpﬁﬁ: i'rm‘ﬂ that, |he application to obtain the
occupation certiﬁcate m respect ‘nf cnrﬁme:‘:ﬁa:'[ facility ie. shops was
moved by resp&ndent‘*qg- 1 [?n J4. 1&21]-1"5 amifl, subsequently the same was
obtained by the re&pnndeﬂ“ml;ﬂ Eqﬂ?;ﬂfﬂ‘l? i.e., after coming into force
of the Act and everiafter filing of the-present complaint,

Facts of the case ‘ '

The complainant has madeﬂmfuﬁnmng syhlzﬂssi ons:

That M/s North Star Apartmenu Pvt Ltd., an erstwhile subsidiary of the
promoter which subsequently pot amalgamated into the respondent no. 1
company obtained license no. 874-877 from the DTCP, Haryana for
developing a group housing colony namely "Hibiscus” on land measuring
13.48 acres at Village Adampur, Sector 50, District Gurugram, Haryana.
Accordingly, the promoter commenced promotion and advertisement for

the sale of flats from the year 2006 and majority of the allottees/buyers
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booked their flats from time to time in 2006. The allottees/buyers in the
project entered into flat buyer’'s agreements with respondent no.1 in due
course of time after booking. The flat buyer agreements had elaborate
terms casting various obligations on the flat buyers and the respondent no.
1. The terms of the buyer agreement leaned heavily in favour of
respondent no.l and the intention of the respondent no.l was
undoubtedly to deny the allottees all valuable rights under the said project
and to acquire a dominant pﬂsitmn wﬁr them.

The allottees made payments ti tu ﬁﬁr&syundent no.lin terms of the agreed
payment plans without lmnwﬁ]g &aﬁ]‘lﬂrﬂ was barely any construction
activity on the site fm‘ smnlﬁf;mfﬂng;h& of ‘u,me By January, 2012, the
overall state of r.:un"gpifaﬂun ﬂfmﬁ-ﬁw&ct wasﬂerely at a dismal 65-70%.

Apart from the itiiu’t"tlll'iate delay, there w&é" material changes In the
planning of the Erl'lﬂ:re’q}rﬁ]&l:t anﬁ thErE we;e'imerai deviations in the
specifications and I‘hjﬂﬁuﬁ There ‘dliras*an tnﬂﬁlSE in the number of villas,

the plans for the m}nem ‘famhtipm[ﬁ;t:bénged extent and type of
several common facilities, anﬁﬂlé'bu'ifﬂﬁg’élwanuns were also varied to
a considerable degfees Such material changes were effected without any
prior information mirtlﬁa allottees, The dllottees also came to know around
the year 2012 thal“:the. Fm'-,:rl Hﬂnlﬂ$ nngmaﬂj marketed were replaced by
additional Villas which were not part of the original brochure of the year
2006. Such increase in the Villas added to the density of population living
in the project, which led to sharing of common facilities by more number
of occupants and the same was never contemplated by the allottees. That
the inordinate delay, the material changes and deviations in planning and
the one-sided agreements constrained an association of allottees to issue

a legal notice to the promoter calling upon the promoter to offer
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compensation and to provide a firm timeline to complete the project
among other things,

After substantial delay and much persuasion by the allottees, the handing
over of the possession of the units started in the year 2012 and the
allottees started to take possession of their respective units after the
execution of their respective conveyance deeds. However, it is pertinent to
note that the promoter had not yet obtained occupation certificate for the

project by that date. ol r _;?
._;:' ‘:.q..:"'!. »

It is submitted that an office issued from the DTCP, Haryana

bearing Memo no.- STF [ f'f;f{ﬁ?c 22-11455 dated 21.02.2013 to M/s

North Star Apartments } E'vt L::f with tegpaqf to the handing over of the
k|

administration of ﬁr Ei:t %Wﬁard h{ﬁa ers of the assoclation

constituted under the provisions of the. Harfﬂ‘:’ia | Apartment Ownership

Act, 1983 wher&inijﬁwas spgtlﬂcail},r direﬂl:edkp ‘handover that part of the

project/condominium,

, ‘for. which 0 ﬁ;ﬁn certificate/completion
certificate had been Srit téLtl}_LI;h:lj. @E‘yﬁnagers of the association,

butitwasnotdone. et R ECA
Subsequently, the Mamr nbtﬂn%i p#t‘gc::&paﬂnn certificate bearing
ho. ZP-161/5D/(BS) 2014/ 262330 1341201 4 4n respect of all except 3

Villas in the pmteoj:’ &um the Depdr.tmenli of T own and Country Planning,
Haryana. The ::-cv:upauuv certificate for the remaining three villas,

swimming pool and pump room was obtained in June/July 2019,

That on obtaining possession, the allottees of the complex came to realize
that the complex was teeming with maintenance issues of all sorts. In
order to deal with the situation, the buyers in the project formed an
association and approached the promoter to remedy the situation who,

however, failed to act and address the buyers' grievances. That after
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obtaining the occupation certificate, the promoter was bound to handover
the control of the society to the residents /owners of the project by holding
elections which the respondent failed to do.

That the respondent no.l was under legal obligation to create an
association in a fair and equitable manner and further to assist the

association in all measures and hand over the common areas to them in
which the respundent no.1 had failecl miserably. When the allottees tried

and Societies, on the basis thata : SS0CH tt{:-n of the residents of the project
already exists. The buye:si"ﬁ'ﬂ,mei %ﬂ&diﬁmuer that the promoter had

surreptitiously formed. an mala@a@,_h%;hg name and style of "SS
HIBISCUS APART WPWNE‘R‘&MIAW&\[EM!H after referred to
as "association” fo ﬁake of hrm:i-tjﬁ_l‘ whl::h‘jﬁi registered society under
section 2{1) of th E’I{mana Eeglstraﬁﬂn and Rﬂgxﬂaunns of Societies Act,
2012 in the year }6 wltpuut ur#ung ﬁﬁcsdluttees. It is relevant to

point out that the ass ‘ti Mr@?ﬁﬁ registered by the builder
with his own family me mhﬂﬁénd‘#ﬁ-ﬁmﬂmr individuals.

Thereafter, the allgttaes ﬂhdaﬂavregrmm@nun to the Registrar & Dist
Authorities, who tlgn?éﬂnd'ﬁrtﬁd famehﬂh@n# uﬂ (05.05.2018 under their
supervision and alffweﬂ thenew Bc-and uTHHﬁagErs (BOM) comprising of
legitimate allottees to take OvVer the association already registered by the

promoter.

Subsequently, a letter dated 11.09.2018 bearing Ref No. -
2018/09/HAOA/04 was issued hy the association to the predecessor of
respondent no.1 ie. North Star ﬂparl:me;nts Private Ltd. and Hibiscus

Maintenance Pvt Ltd., with respect to handover of common area
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maintenance along with IBMS/IFMS deposit of the Condominium to the
association.

That it is submitted and stated that the respondent no.l in a malafide
manner had refused to transfer the same to the newly elected Board of
Managers of the association, subsequent to which the complainant
approached the District Registrar on 24.09.2018. Thereafter, the District
Registrar, Firm and Societies, Gurugram had issued a letter dated
25.09.2018 to the Director uf‘m‘@ Tﬂﬂrth Star Apartment Pvt. Ltd. with
respect to the transfer of tl;g ' eﬂmmun area maintenance of the
Condominium to the asﬁumﬁun afﬁn%wi;h the IBMS/IFMS deposits and
other original dncun}e‘nﬁ mﬂme[estﬁd #overning body of 55 Hibiscus
Apartment anem;ﬁﬁnﬂatmrﬁf" o\ 1:1-"1

That in spite of the order dated 25.09/2018, the promoters, in an arbitrary
manner, did not’ Erp,ri;:lwﬂ' the mmnt&na#ce of the project to the
association. From th(*az-i‘:e ﬁer{:sal of Ehe;lu’g?:t{etter dated 30.09.2018,
it is evident that me\r;ghtp nant g&ﬁod‘aﬁﬁnﬂm:ﬂ raised various issues
elaborating the situation a’nﬂ uthér--crr-:urhstances where the appointed
maintenance agen%r af ﬂiﬁgﬁ'e@mﬂ:ﬂﬂ promoter had continuously failed
in providing prupeﬁn&aﬁh&eﬁu%ﬂdﬁﬁsﬁ the project.

That contrary to 'ﬁﬂ-fﬁlre_fflf?ﬂ_ﬁ l{med b}'ﬂlﬂ ‘Ld. District Registrar, the
respondent no.1 and his associates made grave threats to the members of
the association and physically assaulted one of the residents of the project.
Consequently, a complaint was made by the complainant to the
Commissioner of Police, Gurugram, Haryana dated 01.10.2018 against the
promoter and consequently, one F.LR, bearing no. - 0452 of 2018 dated
01.10.2018 was filed at Sector-50, P.5., Gurugram.
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Thereafter, the association had issued a letter dated 05,10,2018 to the
District Registrar of Firms and Societies, for handover of common area
maintenance control along with [FMS / IBMS to the association
subsequent to which the District Registrar again on 12.10.2018 directed
the promoter to hand over the administration of the project to the
association and transfer the IBMS/IFMS to the association.

That in spite of the orders of the District Registrar, the respondent no.1

refused to hand over the maintéuﬁﬂce to the association, subsequent to
which,on 17.10.2018, the assut;iaﬁﬁuapp roached the police for assistance
and resultantly on 19.10. 2018, tEE aﬁs‘rhma’;mn, with the assistance of the
police and the Ld. Dugf}aag]mtg, hﬁqggulmagl by the Learned Registrar
took over the cunn-g‘l:}f the malntenance of thelcommon area and secu rity
of the project. Tl’f:a-f?it' is submitted'and stated that from 19.10.2018
onwards, the ma!ri.l:a:ai:é;lce and cantrol of the ]:il‘uje::t is vested with the
complainant. That h:l ﬂlsﬁhargaf_ of their dﬂtlﬁi‘ﬂnder clause 24 (iii) of the
Bye-Laws of the asscrqa‘ﬂmﬁ the dqﬁﬁeﬂed—’ﬁuard of Managers of the
complainant appointed Mfﬁ Alpha G: Corp Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
as the malntenancﬂgqncﬁnr q.;:rmject.

Thatitis suhmltmﬂlaé‘ﬂ ﬁlé Ilésﬁbﬁdaiht no.-1 had preferred a
writ application hq_f{:-nﬂ the Hon' h_le i-l[gil.ﬂawﬂ for the State of Punjah and
Haryana at Chandigarh bearing civil writ petition no- 26290 of 2018
against the complainant and the District Registrar, Firms and Societies,
Industrial Development Area, Gurugram, Haryana for the quashing of the
order dated 25.09.2018 passed by the District Registrar, Firms and
Societies, Industrial Development Area, Gurugram,

That there have been numerous defaults and violations of laws, rules and

regulations on the part of the respondent which are enlisted hereunder:
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Grievances of complainant & failure of the respondent no.1 in fulfilment of

its obligations are elaborated herein after as follows: L. Not allowing for a
smooth transition of the control of the project. 1L Poor maintenance in
spite of charging exorbitant maintenance charges. 111. Non-adherence to
sanctioned layout plan and false advertising.
I. Notallowing for a smooth transition of the control of the project.
xvii. The respondent no.l has been obstinately refusing to handover the
maintenance of the project E‘Flﬂ’ .EIH_':ﬂ it has obtained the occupation
representations of the cﬂmﬂ*ﬂ.fﬁhaiﬁfafmﬂﬂtmn and orders/directions of
Authorities which 15 “ﬂ?_iq!aﬁﬂﬁ- b@. ﬁﬂatl.hn 17(2) of the Act The
respondent no.l ha“s:j_ﬁﬂﬁd tcﬁlﬂﬁﬂﬁmr ﬂaﬂ&:essar}r documents and
plans, and has fal]éd&t:f’transfer to trafisfer the amount of 1FMS including
the common areas%ur&% assnclati::m ofthe aﬂqi'ctees inaccordance with the
law. The promoter P@Sﬂ!{ﬂ notshared the l:r.;ﬂ:t;[}utatmns of the chargeable
area of each unit. Despitﬁ Ihe-dllﬂ a}'meﬁl:“ﬂf the respective maintenance
bills by the residents ufthEprnjeungi_ganﬂ: bill remained pending against
the project to varicus guvemlmj!rﬂ: a@rlcigsirwhith itself creates suspicion
against the action (‘Jitl'l?a I‘E'iﬁ-hﬁﬁemﬂlinﬂie Enfelf,?‘pa}nnent of the bills and
therefore, docu m&pta}‘ff proof ﬁ:}r th&_ Ha,lﬂg \is/to be provided by the
respondents to the éé:ﬂﬁctaﬁ n.n, .
¢ CAM Charges: The promoter had continued to collect monies from the
allottees with respect to the maintenance of common area even after the
takeover of the maintenance by the association in October 2018, The
promoter in an arbitrary manner has refused to pay the CAM charges to
the association for all the inventory of apartments and villas held by

them, which is contrary to the provisions of the Society Bye-Laws and
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Haryana Apartment Ownership Act Further, the promoter started

collecting CAM charges from the allottees after giving possession letter
from March 2012, However, it may be noted that the occupation
certificate of the project (excluding 3 specific villas, swimming pool and
pump room) was received only on November 13, 2014. Thus, for a
period of nearly 2 years and B months, the promoter was collecting CAM
charges from the allottees without having the occupation certificate.

Further, the promoter did m;bgaf tl:m CAM charges for all the inventory

"-.i"l.

held by them during the pqr@)jfl -maintenance of the condominium

was with them through J:esﬁrqﬁq%:t 0 d,

.. Poor malntm:ta?{
charges 7/ ':'_:.'"Aﬁ;i:""

I .q_-" f L’ -F-" .l.
Hibiscus Maintenajﬂ Pyt Ltd, {hevelﬁafter tcelﬁﬁ'ed to as HMPL for the

sake of brevity) is tl'le fominated ﬂewllt:e pmﬂdﬁtg agent of the promoter
and continued to t‘EHﬂ"I ﬂ;e alpte#arﬁte af the project which was contrary

to clause 7 of the u:u;‘c@ga @Mﬂ‘éﬂ}:{ﬁéﬂs agreed that the HMPL
shall maintain until the fﬁhﬁ.{ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁunmnn of apartment owners
only. Even after ﬂ]eﬁunmﬂﬁl.?ﬁn fhige amount under the head as
Maintenance Secur Hivﬁlcﬁh m %ﬁ ﬁuﬁq’ ft-of super area from each
allottee as a cnnmﬁ%qf_ppikfsgi@,:;@&*rﬁpﬁgd&nt nol. and its agency
had failed to provide adequate maintenance service leading to

xurbltant maintenance

uninhabitable situation prevailing in the project.
In spite of hefty charges towards maintenance paid to HMPL, the
respondents had failed to provide the services as per the standards and

has violated section 11(4) of the Act. The deficiencies in the maintenance
of the project are listed herein below:
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« DG Sets & Power Back Up- The sanctioned load of the project is approx.
2900 kWh whereas the project currently has 2 DG sets of 1010 kVA and

500 kVA capacities causing significant tripping and failure of the DG
system to take the load with increasing occupancy. The promoter is yet
to handover the NOCs from the Electrical Inspector to operate the DG
sets and the Transformers to the association.

« Sewage Treatment Plant (STP)- The promoter never completed and
made the STP fully {]]]Prat!qﬂﬂ],':ilﬂd STP area is perennially reeking of

foul stench. The ass:::cmtinn '.,: ht the instant fact to the notice of
-.-‘*' Y

the promoter on varinus-“ﬁcq: J’f{ap?'h'ut the promoter in an arbitrary

manner has not p tglﬁfqmjs ine: bq.mplete and hand over the

STP, along with tﬁnﬁmﬁ’perlT ice and a}.‘qjﬁ‘}ﬁls from the HPCB to the
association. J B f

« Fire-fighting sﬁ?&i anf.i Equiﬁntﬁntj’lheiﬁ%&alarm Systems are non-
functional at sev ﬁaces in the Eﬂqet;f Ehe fire line is not charged
and there are leakaﬁéwa&mﬂyﬂc& "il'rbl’ch have not been repaired.
The respondent is yet l:n"haml’fwgi*ﬂlﬂ entire operational fire fighting
system. As a res@t the; Er&ﬁ@ﬁm@t@aﬂmt provided its NOC and
which is resu]t]n% uf"atﬂﬁr:#l s&u%nlﬁ'lgﬁhg-%e lives of the residents
andﬁl-mrpmpe@- | I -"| IH —=I<Al

* Seepage and Structural Damage- Desplte repeated requests by the
association regarding water seepage in the apartments, stair wells,
lobbies, shafts, basement, roof and other common areas, which can be

attributed to poor design and construction quality, has not been fixed by
the promoter,
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* Rain Water Harvesting System (RWHS)- The RWHS was never fully
completed and made operational by the promoter,

» Leakage in Swimming Pool- The construction of the swimming pool is
faulty and there is significant seepage of water fram the pool into the
basement which is significant concern. Several requests have heen made
by the association to the promoter to fix the seepage but the promaoter
has paid no heed to the raquesis of the association.

e Structural issues in the Pﬂﬂaﬂuses & Roofs- There is significant
seepape and water dﬂmage qrsxﬁ‘-th-ﬂtﬂ‘uﬂural issues, poor plumbing, lack
of waterproofing in thﬁl"?ﬁdqfs ﬁ qtfé"‘hly&rs,f buildings and from the

= Me gl
penthouses constr tt.eﬂihyth prom

1. Non-adhere antﬁﬁﬂ%whiﬂ% and False advertising
* Recreational facﬂlﬁ That, as, ﬁm‘ ‘the *ﬁml}mned layout plan, the
promoter had T&obstmn:t'i E‘;qu hlr't;uhg in the basement of the

complex but the sai {E“ﬁgi nulif bé‘en f n'ﬁrt;éji& till date which amounts

to misrepresentation” 'hé@"‘pl‘ﬂﬂhf&ﬁ by the promoter,
violating section 12 and"l‘*&ﬁtﬁi‘&c&

e Nursery Schunij: j E::F-hnd built 2 lawn tennis
courts, which ar nﬁ ;- "f‘eg’l :ﬁs %Inwever it has come to
the knowledge cf_\ ijem@ﬁaﬁpnthﬂ%ﬂié-pmmgter is planning to build

a Nursery School in place of one of the Lawn Tennis Courts. It is

pertinent to note that the layout which was advertised and shown to the
buyers is in variance to the sanctioned plans. In fact, the sanctioned
plans have a Nursery School in place of one of the Lawn Tennis Courts.
Also, the said fact came to the knowledge of the complainant only on

15.06.2019, subsequently, the complainant association made a
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complaint dated 27.08.2019 to that effect to the Director General, Town
& Country Planning, Haryana,

* Commercial Complex- The promoter has started construction of a
commercial complex comprising of 9 shops next to the main gate of the
project. They have not constructed the boundary wall of the project
towards the front and made the opening of the shops towards the
external main/sector road instead of within the project as an amenity
for the residents. Further this Eh&ppmg complex was not indicated in
the marketing/ advemsem&.ﬁl;fhanhﬂmres, It is pertinent to note that the
promoter |s mnstructmg—the} a :i‘rr uter violation of the sanctioned
plans and hence, ;hw«resp,e re arbitrary action of the promoter is

4.!.
¥y i ET . K

contrary to the provisions of section12 uhﬁ-&iﬂk’r on account of false and
incorrect stal:tmﬁﬁtﬁm ade I:t;.r the promoter. -

+ Community Hailﬁ#l:lun 2(m) (i) of ﬂaef;ct states that all community
and mmmerciaﬁ‘ﬁclﬂgqs as :lpru'ﬂmdﬁgf Ln’ the real estate project
constitutes the co mﬁhé unﬂa'bfhe*&r:tf It is pertinent to note that

e e
'

the Community Hall albﬁg #ﬁ‘-tts,re‘ét rooms as developed by the
promoter mnsEliF% 03!1 oh ‘area in accordance with the
respective provi Hegrim’;)t@‘r inan arbitrary manner

has not handed 61!&? the mmmu nity tml[ to the association. Rather the

promoter had given the same to third party for operating the same as a
club/restaurant to receive rent from the same, which amounts to unfair
trade practices resorted to by the promoter, Community Hall is part af
the super area for which the allottees have already been charged and an

integral part of Condominium.
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« Basement Parking- The promoter has not provided the approved
drawings of the basement parking and the allotments to the association

and have marked additional parking areas in the driveways and other
areas and they are sold at an exorbitant amount to the residents, That
the respondent no.1 in an arbitrary manner had charged the stated price
for the basement parking from the allottees of the project as the
basement parking cannot be charged by the respondent no.1, the same
being part of the common ag'ﬁas ’Further the respondent has failed to
adhere to his obligations unﬂapﬁgﬂ:tnn 11 and 17 of the Act on account
of failure to handwer LHE’EEE'IJ; m;t area as the promoter continue to
claim title to such a}rﬂfﬁiv s Tent/ X eﬁuéﬁ.ﬁ'nm certain common area
facilities, \ i
xx. Deed of decimt&ﬁ! fhat the Deed ﬁfﬂecl&mﬁgn was executed by the
promoter on 28, 1ﬂ %gﬁ u.ude? the prwlﬁay m‘ the Haryana Apartment
Ownership Act, ﬂ% }u reape::t' ta the ﬂg:%up housing colony "The
Hibiscus", From the p"brﬁ&af of ﬂieﬂnﬁﬂt DOD! it is evident that the same
is contrary to the license tem.s"andiﬂti'tgr-sfatutury laws as it mentions that
“the un-allotted ca ﬂ f EHE ﬁngﬁm,eﬂtfsurﬁ:w are specifically
excluded from the ’Eié ﬂhﬂd}@ and that the Respondent
Nol. shall have extﬁ}sme?ngh tto mﬁfapemtzfd!spme of/allot these parking
spaces in any manner at its sole discretion”. It is pertinent to state that the

hasement is part of the common areas and the promoter is prohibited from
selling the same and creating third party rights. Further, the Nursery
School and the commercial /shopping area has not been included in the
common area. The respondent no.1 has violated the terms of section 14(1)
of the Act, by not completing the project in accordance with the sanctioned

plans, layout plans.
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xxi. That the actions of the respondents have been unprofessional and callous.

As per Policy Decision of the State Government, the respondent no, 1 was
under obligation to handover the administration of the condominium to
the association immediately after the grant of occupation certificate for
that part of group housing colony and common areas for which the
occupation certificate stands granted by the department Complainant has
repeatedly sought the maintenance of condominium and common areas to
be handed over after removal ufthﬂ iiefe:.ts and handing over interest free
maintenance security depustt. H;Méﬁﬁ respondent no.1 has completely
ignored and failed to ham:].i}'ﬂ'll’.‘lgC ﬁ%hf urther, there Is a contradiction
in the sanctioned hynmmﬁwmem of the project. Hence,
the respondent m:rsl ﬁ}r way ﬂ‘l‘fshﬂh"-!msrﬁprﬁqntahnn has indulged in
unfair trade ]Jr&cti_éés‘ There has h&en’tnhereutdafects in the buildings of
the project whic ? %4 bﬂ.En Ipﬂ“‘iteﬂ aut, EH ‘the complainant to the
respondents. How hp steﬁs l‘HWﬂ" ba:mhtﬁmﬁ by the respondents to
rectify such structu __*Haf?eﬁ_'ﬂ}u#.-’fﬁﬂfﬁﬂfﬁtteea of the project are
constrained to prefer t-l'li?*ﬁi:éseﬁ'-'-ﬂnwﬂint collectively through their
association for en?‘imaqt oﬁml[?ﬁﬁ%ﬂ:f promoter and redressal of
their grievances. iR

Reply by the mspﬁnﬂdnt nn'f.fll i ., M /s §S Group Pvt. Ltd.

The respondent no. 1 has submitted as under:

That the complaint filed by the complainant is not maintainable before the
Ld. Authority, on account of it primarily being a dispute inter se the
complainant and maintenance agency, Hibiscus Maintenance Pvt. Ltd., a
relationship that finds its premise from a 'Maintenance and Service
Agreement(s)’, which is not within the realm of jurisdiction of this

Authority. Further, it is humbly submitted that the grievance of the
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complainant solely lies against the maintenance agency, and since the said
agency does not come within the ambit of the definition of ‘promoter’ as
per provisions of the Act, the captioned complainant is not maintainable
before this Id. authority, and accordingly, is liable to be dismissed.

That the project which Is the subject matter of this complaint does not fall
within the definition of ‘ongoing project’ as contained in the Act and the
Rules. Rule 2(1)(0) of the Rules defines ‘ongoing project’. The occupation
certificate for the all the towers mthe project stood granted vide memo
dated 13,11.2014. This date tg@.rﬁf&r&ly much prior to the coming into

force of the Rules, and fgptlﬁf n prior to the 2016 Act itself,
Thus, the project has péither. been [

It rris liable for registration
under the provisions: .the iﬂiﬂi‘iﬁ"ﬁnuld‘f&ﬂ ﬂut of the purview of the
provisions of the sgtﬂﬂﬂkt. C

That the respond ﬁn@ 1 q‘ﬁrrﬁ ] dmdfﬁe@ﬁﬁfg 13.48 acres in Village
Adampur, Sector-5 'iﬂl}mﬁ'arﬁ e l!lréc'l.ﬁl;.‘h'g%m & Country Planning,
Haryana, Ehmdlﬁrhﬁﬁm: ﬁ@'eﬁ maﬁ‘ﬂTCP’] has issued license
bearing nos. B74, 875, ETE-'&EIFMFW developing a group housing
complex on the sag_lgl %Ixih% p}%ﬂdem no. 1 had obtained
approval of Zonal Pla rich l:hi DTCP for developing a
group housing conplex| vide approval Meémo No.21645 dated 18.08.2006
by virtue of which _1-1':-i5 pemiéé}hle tu develop and construct the group

housing complex on the said land. Pursuant to the permissions and
sanctions granted to the respondent no. 1 by various statutory competent
authorities, the respondent no. 1 undertook development of the
condominium known as "The Hibiscus’,

That the complex was being developed by M/s North Star Apartment

Private Limited, which entity had subsequently got amalgamated into 55
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Group Private Limited, respondent no.l herein, through a scheme of
amalgamation approved by the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court,
vide its orders dated 30.09.2014 and 10.11.2014, passed in Company
Petition Nos. 155 of 2003 and 203 of 2013, w.e.f. 07.03.2015. Accordingly,
any reference to the word 'respondentno. 1’ in the present petition, be also
taken to also mean the erstwhile M/s North Star Apartment Private
Limited.

That the persons who were: mmrested in purchasing flats in the
condominium had entered lnﬁ mf_gﬂﬂus separate and respective ‘flat
buyer’s agreement’ with r;;?ﬁl?%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ'i At had been inter alia, agreed as

- 'tl ] 4L - i o

per the terms of the 'x the maintenance services
of the block and,ﬂ'u #rqap ham‘lng“éﬁ’mp'lh si'l.‘:l,ll be carried out by the
respondent no.1 1t§ﬂlf or thrnugh its fiominee arn&} or further, it has been
agreed that the ai?ﬁ&% w;.il.li:f El-:etutiﬁ: n; fef‘l‘am:e agreement and had
undertaken to abi }ath;% ruﬁs qnd!'u: ns of the maintenance
agreement. Itisa matten ﬂfream'd iila,t,the qﬂmtees had executed separate
maintenance and service ag-téemuht’s ‘with a company namely Hibiscus

Maintenance Pvt. L : | | -

That keeping in mf ﬂe-‘pr&'i&ﬂﬁs ﬁﬂa@ﬁiﬂ partment Ownership Act,
1983 [hereana&erﬂrefarrdd Jn as tha 11983 Act), the respondent no.l
executed a Deed of Declaration dated 28.10.2016. Pertinently, it is clearly
stated in the said declaration that it is not the final declaration as it had

11-1

been filed only in respect of those areas/buildings in respect of which
occupation certificate had been then granted. Evidently, the declaration,
while providing for General Common Areas and facilities for the complete
scheme, inter alia, provides for common facilities restricted for

independent units for individual blocks. Further, it even provides for
Page 16 0f 55
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common facilities restricted for floor-wise use for individual units on the
same floor in the building blocks/towers. As per the terms of the 1983 Act,
read with the declaration, an allottee of a flat located in a particular
block/tower, can use only those common facilities, which have been
restricted for independent units for individual blocks. Keeping in view the
nature of General Common Areas and Facilities for the complete scheme,
the same continue to be maintained by the developer and its nominee, at
least till such time the Eﬂmpleﬁﬂg,rﬁamﬂ:ate for the entire scheme Is
granted by the competent authiori “ﬁuﬁ the final declaration is filed.

That further, as the Bye- La.ws“f‘:if & A ent Owners' Association were
to form part of the ﬁ‘ﬁﬂdﬂa& Eﬁfrﬁ ”ﬂg-:laratiﬂn. the respondent
no.1, as required, h an ﬁ]ﬂrﬁh@ﬂfﬂwnerx“ﬂssuciamn in the name
of 'SS Hibiscus ﬂpa‘:ﬁ'l t Dwners Mﬁaﬂaﬂuq formed and registered on
28.06.2016, as pet #h 'proTishlLtﬂfrﬂhE ﬁfc‘;:‘-:'ﬂ‘ter the formation and
registration of thgtisﬁd.’grﬁdn hei re&?r@ﬁt no.l had asked the

residents/allottees uﬂ%ﬁmﬂgﬁ:ﬁgﬁmﬁtﬁa Peeds of Apartments, as the
same was a mandatory Mu’l:rﬂﬁbﬁt"fef'cimrmng and transferring of

ownership of apaﬂts ﬁldﬂ'ﬁ] mnw 1983 Act and for being
inducted as a er iﬁl lrh% tion. ‘Thereafter, owners of

apartments, who [?.i[ﬁzhiﬁptf saqﬁlicaﬁqﬂ .l’qﬁﬂemherﬂhip along with
requisite fee, were duly inducted in the association as members. There

were few allottees who had failed to comply with the provisions of 1983
Act and had not got their Deeds of Apartment registered and accordingly
could not be inducted.

That however, some of the residents of the complex had approached the
Ld. Commissioner, Gurugram Division with certain erroneous and

misconceived issues against the respondent ne.1 regarding the formation
Page 17 of 55
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of Apartment Owners' Association. Succinctly stated, elections for the
Governing Body of the Apartment Owners' Association were held on
05.05.2018 under the auspices of the Authorities and the newly elected
governing body was granted approval vide Memo dated 23.05.2018, by
District Registrar, Firm and Societies, Gurugram.

That after the elections, respondent no.1 was in receipt of letter dated
11.09.2018, from the complainant, wherein amongst other misconceived,
illegal and erroneous demands, the,::ump!mnant also demanded handing
over ofthe maintenance and upkﬁgp mfﬂle complex. In response to the said

.].
letter, the respondent 1.r1 tﬁﬁﬂj 09.2018 made a reference to

rule 11 (d) of the H#Wﬁﬁwﬁbﬂﬂulahnn of Urban Areas
Rules, 1976 [hereméﬁwﬁéfermrf& as thé*'{féﬁ& Rules’), wherein it has
been provided ‘ﬁﬂu the _ develpper/ itmnﬁqe would undertake
responsibility for Em rhalutbnan: and uj:lhﬂ!p of all roads, Open spaces,
public parks and p:}.l‘ii h@ﬁiﬂl aeqﬁ.cﬂﬁ I"ur eﬁ"ﬁﬂbd of five years from the
date of issue of the Eam.‘pje‘mn n:ertlﬁmte, unless earlier relieved of the
said responsibility and tﬁ‘amt;pm ‘transfer all such roads, Open spaces,
public parks and p gyof gost to the Government or
the Local GﬂvemmEthMSMt&d that no direction had
been issued by ﬂlﬁ{DI{;?. Hapj'ﬁnh{ to ﬂi&ﬂts,trict Registrar in that regard.

That thereafter, the respondent no.1 was in receipt of an e-mail dated
28.09.2018 wherein a copy of an order dated 25.09.2018 passed by the
District Registrar, Firm and Societies, Gurugram. Upon learning about the
issuance of impugned order dated 25.09.2018, the respondent no.1 wrote
a letter dated 29.09.2018 to the District Registrar, praving for inter alia, an
opportunity to file an adequate reply before the District Registrar. Almost

immediately, the complainant herein, taking aid of the illegal, void and non
Page 1B of 55
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est order dated 25.09.2018, passed by the District Registrar, has started
creating law and order situation in the condominium.

That vide email dated 27.10.2018, the complainant had stated that they
have taken the maintenance control of the common areas of the complex
purportedly under the presence of Duty Magistrate and Gurugram Police
on 19.10.2018. The control is alleged to have been taken on the basis of not
only aforementioned order dated 25.09.2018 but also some order dated
12.10.2018. Being aggrieved ufﬂlm:lrdr;r passed by the District Registrar,
and the illegal action taken h}r Fl,aj npl

plainant association under the garb
of the said order, respﬂn;iaﬁf ;'mji w%rrcpnstramed to file a Civil Writ
Petition No, 28290 a;efu:tfla‘ thekofible High Court of Punjab and

Haryana. "/ = \'Q\
That the grlevanc$:uf the cnmglalnamt has h-aer-l divided into three broad
categaries by the q}mpiam@t itEE'Zf ™~

I. Notallowing s:ﬁ'gdtﬂtrdﬂs{ﬂuﬁl 0? ﬂl& po,nhm of the project.

That with regard to t'l‘h?tﬁm:t“gﬂeﬁnpﬂ;ﬂmﬁp{l ble High Court of Punjab
and Haryana is seized of the matter vide Civil Writ Petition No. 28290 of
2018titledas S5 G td.ﬂf’ﬂ;i;s B.-m/g Reg;srrar Firm and Societies,
Gurugram and ﬁnze; ‘Ph hﬂ?‘ﬂﬂ'&uﬂdﬁﬁ Wrkk Petition had been filed
by respondent no. i agai nst nrder da.t&d 25.09.2018, passed by the District
Registrar, Firms and Societies, Industrial Development Area, Gurugram,
whereby a direction was issued to hand over the maintenance of the
common area of the project, along with IBM5/IFMS and other original
relevant records to the newly elected Governing Bedy of 55 Hibiscus
Apartment Owners Association. Respondent No. 1 has challenged the
order dated 25.09.2018 as being inter alia, without jurisdiction, illegally,

arbitrarily and in violation of principles of natural justice. Even though, the
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matter stands sub judice before the Hon'ble High Court, the complainant
has arbitrarily, and in a misconceived fashion chosen to file the captioned
complaint, raising issues upon which the outcome of the Writ Petition
would have a substantial bearing.

Il. Poor Maintenance in spite of charging exorbitant maintenance

charges

In this regard, the complainant has placed reliance on section 11(4]){a) and
section 11(4)(d) of the Act. n:ixbg[ﬂr;em to note that the obligations on
the promoter under the ﬂalli mWﬂ can only be enforced 'till the

Pyt

conveyance of all the apamﬁﬁ”ﬁ%ﬁ k;_uui!:llngs as the case may be, to

the allottees, or the oY ' a‘aschial:tnn of allottees or the
competent authori ;ﬁ';r the ca:

Ifwﬂm case of the complainant
itself that from 19*1&:&15 onywards; the maintenance and control of the
project has been véghd:!with the r:o*np{allﬁrﬁ ihbugh evidently the alleged
maintenance and, ¢ q‘.‘ﬂm'ﬁ] Tlaﬁ' en }ﬁa over illegally and
misconceivingly. Furihai*ﬁa Huﬁ“hjb.fﬂigh Gourt, vide its order dated
14.11.2018, has seidered ﬁatui qio te’ be maintained. Therefore, to seek
redressal for any alleged grievances under ﬁmﬂa 11 of the Act before this
Ld. Authority, is nﬂgmivﬁ'nﬁc &im also an-abuse of the process of
law, Further, in the présﬂt. case; ‘the p:ﬂ_{em:t in' question had not been
registered, as it dld not fall within the definition of an ‘on zoing project’ as
defined in rule 2(1)(o) of the Rules. Therefore, no obligation as provided
under section 11{4)(a) could have been fastened upon the developer such
like respondent no. 1.

Further, the raising of grievances regarding the quality of maintenance
services and the alleged unreasonable charges of the same, at this stage

are not only highly belated, but also not maintainable before this Ld.
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Authority, as the same constitutes a contractual dispute between the
allottees and the maintenance agency and do not arise out of any
obligations of the promoter. Reference in this regard may be made to
clause 10 of the sample flat buyer's agreement and clause 7 of the sample
conveyance deed.

i1l. Non-adherence to sanctioned layout plan and false advertising
That the third category of grievances of the complainant regarding alleged
non-adherence to sanctioned l’if:?_!,l‘ﬁ}pl’ﬂl‘l and false advertising are false,

-\.':l-.‘u

misleading, erroneous and mi nd cannpt be sustained, especially
in light of the clauses of
conveyance deed, exe ¢
A perusal of the

authorizes the d

' E-s}yﬂ'ﬁ]krespnndem no.1.

ye 5 ’ Id reveal that the same
er on, hlsl.rlh'&‘rfl;hmﬁ %ﬁa!f to carry out such
additions, alteratimmﬁeleﬁpns,ar[ﬂ mpdﬂ”fcaﬁnﬂgln the building plans of
the block, floor pla ﬁvﬂarﬁ EQ: ?f @‘giindjwdua! allottees had
alsp accepted, by vi ﬂjﬁ&ﬂﬂm b..ﬂfnent that respondent no.1
has a right to make admum‘muﬂb«pﬁfup additional structures in/upon

the said block or }Fﬁhefi mnﬁ as‘may be permitted by the
ueh

competent autho Eﬁaﬁ cﬁ’lﬁ? Eérlﬁrures shall be the sole
property of the de{émyer Which mf.ip&.raaqﬁw shall be entitled to dispose
of in any way it chooses without any interference on the part of the flat

buyers. A similar provision is also contained in the Conveyance Deed. The
Conveyance Deed would also indicate that the vendee/allottee had
perused the changes made by the developer in the building/ site plan and
has no objection to the said changes made in the building/site plan.
Additionally, respondent no. 1 had been required to bring to the notice of

the general public the changes made in the sanctioned plans which was
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done vide public notices published in two English newspapers dated
10.09.2014. Thus, in any event, it does not lie in the mouth of the
association much less any allottee to raise any grievance of any alleged

change.
xvill. That false and misconceived pleas have been raised by the complainant

with respect to following:

* Recreational facility- The averments made by the complainant as to
the two squash courts are wl}a}@&rrpuenus in that the sanctioned plans
dated 17.04.2007 do not prc;";: --.a.l*-"- .-'j'iw squash court, and there was no

prejudice to thﬂfaﬁmre it may bﬁ' mEHhuntthhﬂt despite hemg under

i |

no obligation to ME 5&13'1& a'eﬁp-::-nderltt'ﬁlq f’i’lﬂﬁ made a provision for
;\"b\ : n*eminjufl?mﬁf}ﬁ@ﬁ but the construction of
_ ; ainrpérpundent no. 1, and cannot
be compelled to do the Mynﬂeﬁﬂaﬂpmwﬂms of any law.

* Nursery Schoo EI'& gi :gh e nursery school being
sought to be co Mﬁﬁyﬂi{iﬁf& l-'l'f'piace of the lawn tennis
courts, is hased é%r-eli' q'u:'] syi'ritﬁﬁﬂsal'lﬁ d}njbt_tl&e& by the complainant,
and is even contrary to the evidence sought to be relied upon by the
complainant itself. It is a matter of record, as admitted by the
complainant in the pleading submitted by it that the lawn tennis courts
have already been built by respondent no.1 appurtenant to Block C and
Block B-2. The site for the proposed nursery school, though was

provided near Block C as per the sanctioned plan, has been moved near

Block D-4, as per the As-Built-Plan. Thus, evidently, the nursery school
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is not being built over the lawn tennis court, and accordingly, the
allegation of mental agony and damage being caused to the members of
the complainant association from merely by acquiring the knowledge of

the plans to construct the nursery school, is entirely fictitious,

Commercial Complex: It is submitted that the commercial complex has
been constructed by respondent no. 1 in terms of the provisions of the
Letter of Intent and the conditions of the license issued to it, wherein
0.5% of the permissible F&R” ﬂfl«gﬁd is to be utilized in the construction
of convenient shopping c:erﬂ:?,ﬁry?l’.’ﬁuﬁgh in the interest of fairness and
full disclosure, it may be a&sﬁﬁ- r:?rlmq that as per the approved plan,
the commercial ar be : di ﬁq&‘hﬁiuﬂkﬂ 4, however, it was
relocated near ,ﬂT g#ﬁ‘} ; bﬁ- the same has been
approved facknéﬁl'eﬁged wll:h payment af composition charges
amounting to R;rﬁa E‘ﬁﬂhduﬁf being T?i':lé‘ﬁ::-r the said variation. It
may further be rfigﬁhag e&c#paﬂgé ;:Bﬂ{ﬁcate dated 03.12.2019

inrespect of the santqjhas hﬁ‘uﬂd All the averments made
by the complainant wﬁh»seéartf-iﬂ”th&tunstrumun of the commercial

complex are err ﬂcéfﬁ(j _
Community H ig Egrnmunit:;r Hall has been

expressly exclud&dﬁ'{]m Ihle E)uﬁwawaf ta‘.l.ﬂ Hathu}'er‘s agreements that
had been executed by the members of the complainant with respondent

no. 1. Reference in this regard may be made to clause 1.3 of the
agreement. Even further, they have also been expressly stated to remain
the property of respendent no.1 as per the terms of the conveyance deed
executed by the members of the complainant association. The
averments made by the complainant in this regard as such are

misconceived and misplaced.
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+ Basement Parking: The averments made with regard to the "hasement

parking' are misconceived and misplaced. It is submitted that the
basement car parking have been reserved for the allottees and the
Apartment Buyvers' Agreement contained a break-up of the total price of
the apartment which included exclusive use of earmarked parking space
as a separate charge. The contention of the complainant that an
exorbitant amount is being charged from them in reference to car

parking is baseless and cnnt]‘m'jt to thf: agreements entered into by the
allottees of their own mhﬂ:m:. :

It is further submitted l;hﬂf”fmtrﬁl_g e basement is not a part of the
common area of mwﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁb@mﬁlly excluded from the
COMMmOon areas é:{én ‘in tIiE! Deed of ”ﬂ&ia:ratinn filed under the

provisions of tht H‘&S Act. In Ilglmﬂf the #}Evﬂ, the reliance sought to

be placed upo ﬂﬁ T[ () anél 17 Of the 2016 Act by the
complainant can I:JJE d.f / _.-'1" f

+ Deed of neclam‘ﬂ'@ﬁ “ﬁ-h&

basement parking and ﬂmqurﬁeqr :‘.Ehnnl and commercial area being

excluded from t E i ration I?Edrtn be seen in light of the
provisions of th &eé iﬁrﬁrm the 1983 Act and the

Rules framed I:I';!era_l_uln_ﬂﬂ:-,-: keb'plqg;l-n line \with which the Deed of
Declaration dated 28.10.2016 has been filed. The specific area
comprising of the basement parking, nursery school, and convenience

nts ‘m'é;de with respect of the

shop(s)/store(s) has been specifically excluded from common areas in
the Deed of Declaration filed by the developer under the provisions of
the 1983 Act.

xix. Therefore, all the reliefs as claimed by the complainant are false and

misleading and therefore denied, and accordingly, as the complainant is
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not entitled to any relief and the captioned complaint is liable to be
dismissed, in the interest of justice, equity and good conscience.

Reply by the respondent no.2 i.e,, M/s Hibiscus Maintenance Pvt. Ltd.
The respondent no.2 has submitted as under:

That the complainant has erred in seeking to invoke the jurisdiction of this
Ld. Authority under the Act and seeking reliefs, especially qua the
respondent no.2, which are not provided for, or envisaged under the Act,
Consequentially, the answenng mﬁjipndent heseeches this Ld. Authority
ﬂ;-’Be‘dismlssed on the ground of lack of
jurisdiction, as also mis- ]ﬂpdﬂf .-:
That a perusal of the ﬁﬁmﬂﬂw‘ﬂrﬁﬂﬂm of the Act would make it
evidently clear tha TI.,{ ublfgﬂ&ﬁﬁh&m@bﬁﬁn;imeﬂ upon promoters,
real estate agents, ﬁﬁﬂ even allottees tinder various provisions of the Act,
and the Rules framﬁ'd thefr.undep However, nn obligations have been
placed upon the ma*dgen'qnne @EI’#IE% as-!!spcl::ilme the present answering
respondent under th ﬁﬁt.,‘“" | P >

That the answering respuﬁdeﬂt u:’ahnﬂtm any event be said to fall within
the definition of uq,dep’.secnnn 2(zk) of the Act.
Therefore, it can IE Eeﬁfréa- tl'i'n E‘erﬁtude that the Act was not
enacted, nor was fit enﬂ'sinntd:f_ugmm the relationship between a

that the above captioned com _?:

Maintenance Agency, such as the answering respondent, and the
allottees/association of allottees such like the complainant association.
That the relationship between the answering respondent and the
members of the complainant-association arises out of, and is ought to be
governed by and in terms of, the Maintenance Agreement that has been
executed between them.
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That a perusal of the above mentioned Maintenance Agreement would
reveal that in case of disputes between the parties to the agreement, a
remedy is provided in the form of arbitration, wherein reference would be
made to the arbitration of a sole arbitrator appointed mutually by both the
parties, and the decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding on the
parties.

That the remedy in the case of any alleged deficiency of service gua the
answering respondent wuuld IIEmI&lE :ﬁ:rrm of a civil dIEPUIIE and anmnpt

A

Bt
misplaced and erroneous. ‘F""}
It is, therefore, res p’lw thhg keeping in view the
aforementioned sub ns, the Eﬂl:-ythe complainantare

the interest of gush%’égﬁgtja E"FI qa FOF ’,H@Eﬂ
it

wpﬁ{te to make brief reference
£
to the developments mEﬂnirr thtcgreuﬂt matter chronologically. The

important orders %E ET@ ppaﬂ as under:
a. Order dated ﬁi& 'reﬁpﬁehedings the counsel for
the cnmptah{n_tqﬁs rais{bd E;a]:ld].lﬁ Eqdés ‘regarding deficiency in

services, deviations in the sanctioned plans, certain structural defects,
defect in workmanship. Thus, the authority has framed 16 issues
which required determination by the authaority. One such issue e,
“Whether the project "Hibiscus” requires registration under the
provisions of Real Estate (regulation and Development) Act. 2016 and
the Rules framed thereunder, if so, to what effect?” The authority

while dealing with the matter ordered particularly in paras 12 to 14
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of the order that the project is on-going one and requires registration
as per the provisions of Act, 2016 and the rules and the regulations
framed thereunder. Also, taking into the consideration, the

submissions made by the complainants, the authority appointed local

commission to visit the project and to submit a detailed report on

certain Issues. Further, | Mandal & Company, Chartered Accountants

was appointed to carry out the Forensic Audit of the amount of [FMS

and CAM collected by thui mp@nd;ut from the allottees.

& or er dated 29.09.2021, the requisite

report was suhrmtreﬂ,-h}' Eﬁ'?anffﬁflﬁcﬂmm:ssmn and was placed on

record. /5 ) 3'3 —'r*"

c. Forensic Hul:lif’?gprt: Tfﬂ!mﬁce ﬂ{ﬁé‘mrder dated 29.09.2021,

the requ.sute% ¢ report wmr,suhmuhea’ on 28.10.2022.

d Order dare:l »égm.zuza ﬂn app!waﬁun was moved by the

s : j?r restraining the shop-

onstructed shops in the

o ﬂew an application for restoration

of power m@eﬂmm J.ll:gggliy: disgonnected by the complainant

association m&e‘faﬁwlﬂn ﬁﬁﬁneﬂ shops,

While dlSpOﬂTEE;, Ef ._ E-q\ﬂ;l l:lie..;amgiﬂ:tha, it was held that the

occupation certificate for the convenient shopping was received on

project. Similarly, the

03.12.2019 after being compounded and the complainant association
cannot disconnect the power connection to the shop, the same being
the basic facility for those premises. The complainant association was
directed to restore the power connection to those shops immediately.
Thus, the application filed for restoration of power connection to

these shops was allowed and the application filed by the complainant
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for restraining the shop-owners from refurbishing the illegally
constructed shops was rejected by the authority.

e,  Order dated 07.08.2023: The order dated 24.07.2023 was
challenged by the complainant association before the Hon'ble
Haryana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. The said appeal was disposed
of by the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal vide order dated 07.08.2023
while holding that earnest eﬁnrts shall be made to provide temporary
connection within 10 dam u‘,

Issues to be decided } ::. f'_‘. i

The authority vide its ur@ﬂﬁ?ﬁ@ ﬁ?‘ﬂ]ﬁl framed 16 issues which are

relevant for dealing ent matter and they are
as under: ﬁ‘

. Whether the éﬁ&jlfct Hlb,lsm;s”' reqmr?i registration under the
prnvlsi{}ns of I‘.ﬁm’éé’[ Hﬂ,d tI:E r‘ules fr‘umﬁ Eh&reunder if so, to what

effect? |
b. Whether the comp Al)(ér 2 is maintainable or not?

c. Whether the respﬂnd&l‘lt&&‘i&tﬁ ﬁ#éﬂwﬁﬁln their rights to collect CAM
charges from ? ateeg itﬂlﬁ'ﬂdﬁta]}ﬁng the part occupation
certificate? A Y i‘ ‘s

d. Whether the reﬁ:z:_-ugﬂ;eﬁt ;rcl.l ,51{ u:;de,r légp?‘nhlightiun to pay the CAM
charges of the ipartrnents owned by the respondent no.l in the

™ %

project?

e. Whether the respondents are under legal obligation to keep the amount
of IFMS in Fixed Deposit and transfer the deposit with interest to the
association of allottees as and when maintenance is taken over by the
association? If so, to what effect?
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k. Whether the Deed o

Whether the construction of the extra villas and commercial facility i.e,,
9 shops at the main gate of the complex with opening on the main read
in vielation of the sanctioned plan without getting the plan revised as
per law is illegal?

Whether the proposal of the respondent no.1 to shift the site of the
Nursery School to Children Park area without getting the plan revised
is as per law?

Whether the respondent na l,ﬂﬂgl;ad the owners/allottees by selling
o w Ty
the complex by showing tﬁé ﬁnurs:er}r school (as per Sanctioned

Plan) as Tennis Court? ,--'r 1 Iy :?r“-\ *:
= h _.L af common areas and facilities?

Whether the comimergial faﬂﬁtﬁ%ﬂ?&e:ﬁ&ﬂn@l and the basement are
part of r:ﬂrnmmfail‘ef'f Ifsn. 1;:: wlhﬂtfaﬁﬂct?*

}t}l Téspnnr:!.ent no.l Is not as

L | , ﬁ‘ga{:nhllganun to transfer the
common areas to the ass&:ﬁ[ﬁbﬁtﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁeeﬂ

m. Whether the re ‘_HE%R E al gbligation to handover the
documents pe Eﬁ complaint?

. Whether the rﬂgm;t{leﬁt?:#itﬁ uFaw Iﬁg#l__uﬁligatiﬂn to disclose the

computations of the super area/saleable area to the allottees and
justification of increase in super area?

Whether the respondent no.1 has committed fraud by obtaining the
occupation certificate of the swimming pool despite having
defects/being incomplete? If 50, to what effect?

Whether the respondent no.l is liable to pay compensation to the

allottees for the deficiencies pertaining to the following:
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I. Seepage & structural damage

ii. Penthouse and roofs

iii. Amenities

iv. DG sets & power Backup

V. Swimming pool

vi. Sewage Treatment Plant

vil. Firefighting equipment

viii. Rain water harvesting system
Determination of issues by the authority

Issue a. Whether the pm[m:t ‘Hibiscus” requires registration

under the pmv'{sigﬁn‘l the Act and the rules framed
thereunder, if so, & ‘effect?

The present issue was df_-ci' ' ;I@cr,&c authority vide its order dated
29.09.2021 whereby paxﬁﬂgjiarlyulder pam 12 to 14, it was held that the
present project Ea]lsln_mﬂnn"%e Hﬂﬁﬂfﬁﬂn ﬂ£ qnguing project’ and thus
requires I'Egisl:l‘aﬁﬁ‘.l‘.l. ul;der the Act and the rules and regulations made
thereunder, ' I~

For the sake of breﬁﬁa; lpﬁmy'at that 1 ;m:: m;ﬂeh on certificate has yet

been obtained by tg){wtﬂ -bui :ﬁr #@ﬁn respect of the project
‘Hibiscus' and the partﬂ;du;:agbwbem.ﬁﬁatgﬁ‘ﬂave also been obtained by

the mspﬂndEnt-prumuter miith-&f&&rmming into force of the Act and thus

the project T"ECIH.I %Wﬁmd@*ﬁh#%u and the rules and
g

regulations made rhpn_eﬂ r, For_pon- reglsp'annn of the project, the

authority has aireadar iitiated suo'mato- praceedings vide suo-moto
complaint bearing no. CR/1782/2023 which are to be dealt separately.

Issue b. Whether the complaint against respondent no. 2 is
maintainable or not?
The counsel for the complainant submitted that the respondent no.2 falls

within the ambit of the Act, 2016 as there is 'Principal and Agent

relationship between the respondent no. 1 and 2. Further, as per the
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provisions of section 11(4)(a) and (g) of the Act of 2016, the respondent
no.1 is liable/responsible to maintain the project.

The respondent no.2 has contended that the present complaint is not
maintainable against it as, the Act cast obligations upon the promoters,
real estate agent and the allottee, however, the respondent no.2 cannot in
any event be said to fall within the definition of promoter, Thus, the
present complaint shall be dismissed.

The authority observes that sed:mn 31 ﬂ-f the Act empowers an aggrieved

“31. Filing nj" [ y.l‘.ﬂqri'ty or the adjudicating
ummr.u—-mﬁn -a,,:. leved personamay, file a complaint with the
Auth p'the adfudicating officer. @is the case may be, for any
Vil -'m' contravention u_f{hepmu’.fﬂpn; of this Act or the rules
and ?&ﬂmﬁam mide _ngewnd‘m ugp.l'.ﬂ_at any promoter, allottes
or reglgstate agent, as the cise may Egr_.
It is pertinent to n?t;.m‘?t ﬁle 9fe#e sau:‘l prr}!ﬂgﬂn entitles any aggrieved

person to file a ::eml'}lamﬂgi‘th Hhe‘ﬁuﬂierﬁtﬁ&iﬁ the adjudicating officer, as
the case may be, for a.n}hwe]a tor e‘reenmeenuun of the provisions of this
Act or the rules and reEuiatln‘irs meete thereunder against any promoter,
allottee or real es[.ﬁe %efgj:gsih% c@seﬂnﬁg}i’h&. IFEE respondent no.Z does
not fall within the qgﬁn;nmer |:11't3]11.::|ter1I alkut;ee pr a real estate agent as
per sections 2[:1{]." 2(d).or ﬂzm] of the Act r‘ﬂpecl:lvelv The respondent
no.2 is not covered under either of the definidons under the Act. Thus, the

present complaint is not maintainable against the respondent no.2,

Issuec.  Whether the respondents were well within their rights
to collect CAM charges from the Allottees prior to
abtaining the part occupation certificate?

Issue d. Whether the respondent no.1 is under legal obligation to
pay the CAM charges of the Apartments owned by the
respondent no.1 in the project?
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The counsel for the complainant stated that the promoter started
collecting Common Area Maintenance (CAM) charges from the allottees
after giving possession letter from March 2012, However, it may be noted
that the occupation certificate of the project (excluding 3 specific villas,
swimming pool and pump room}) was received only on 13.11.2014. Thus,
for a period of nearly 2 years and 8 months, the promoter was collecting
CAM charges from the allottees without having the occupation certificate.

Further, the promoter did not gaﬂh& CAM charges for all the inventory of
the apartments and villas held ’mﬁ}hﬁm{dun ng the period the maintenance

of the condominium was

_ "‘hhrﬂugh respondent no. 2. It is
submitted that l:he sq'idv fnpn nsfer _rb_ff‘_'-ﬂﬂm charges has larger
implications on thei@stuées. iy \ {,5.-\-,

The counsel for the r&tgunden!: contenided that the project in question had
not been registereimﬁ it does fiot fall within the definition of an ‘ongoing
project’ as defined ?l’ﬂ Z‘El] ] ﬁfthe m}?’sﬁhﬂefﬂre no obligation as

provided under secti could have been fastened
upon the respondent no. 11 Furﬁm‘ mspnndent no.l is not under an
obligation to pay cﬂnmnnwreg maintenance charges on the apartments
which have not yeti:e&wuﬁ 18 1ashch.abuibither the 2016 Act nor the
2017 Rules requlr{thﬁ meﬁ@ pq;,! qaaiuﬁnah ce charges towards the
unsold units, In the absence of any statutory provisions, the maintenance
charges, if any, can only be charged as per the terms of an express
agreement entered into between the parties. However, no such agreement
has been entered into between respondent no.l and the complainant
whereby the respondent has consented to paying any maintenance
charges in respect of the unsold units. In addition to the above, the

respondents were also well within their rights to collect CAM charges from
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the allottees prior to obtaining the OC in as much as respondent no.1 had
offered possession of the units to the allottees in 2012 itself and the
allottees had taken over possession in 2012, as is admitted by the

complainant itself in the complaint. Moreover, the grievances pertaining
to charging CAM charges before receiving OC, besides being misplaced, are
highly belated and the complainant is estopped from raising such issues at
this stage after passing of many years and having paid the said charges
without any demur or prutes A j.-;'r

15. The authority vide its order dz - % 14 2[}21 appointed local commission
to visit the project and to subh Syt

it a detailed report on certain issues and

further, | Mandal & Com \ - A puntants was appointed to
carry out the Forensic Ay _ un pffFMS and CAM collected by
the respondent from the al e P’hpu ance of the order dated
29.09.2021, the reg q:é nﬂc ¥ p?rl:i‘jiaﬁ subl titted on 28.10.2022. As
per the forensic re -=' ]- 28.10: l*{ 2 [J;_ charges are categorized

CAM charges collected

I Rs.2.80,74,385/-

2. |Wefi41 1%5@1?&5.1‘; ZHEEH M@h i hla,sl.m.uzwv

association took over the maintenance

3. Payable by the developer of the apartments | Rs.6,46,36,219/-

owned by it to the association for the period | (recoverable from the
from 1B8.10.2018 when association took | developer)

control till 30.06.2022 |
16. The authority observes that w.r.t the Common Area Maintenance (CAM),

the Act mandates under section 11{4)(d) of the Act that the developer will
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be responsible for providing and maintaining the essential services, gn

project by the association of the allottees. Section 19(6] of the Act also
states that every allottee, who has entered into an agreement for sale, to

take an apartment, plot or building as the case may be, under section 13,
shall be responsible to make necessary payments in the manner and
within the time as specified in the said agreement for sale/the builder
buyer's agreement and shall- W wﬂhm stipulated time and appointed
place, the share of the ragmtrﬁﬁpﬂ ﬁ:ﬁarges municipal taxes, water and
electricity charges, malntgnm};q%%gmu nd rent and other charges,
if any. ,,_Q-* % #&g}iﬁ nTh

Maintenance ch ' ennﬁiﬁr Eﬁﬁnpa@‘iﬂ{he basic infrastructure
&arks Eiggatunﬂ Emerg’fphcy exits, fire and safety,
parking facilities, 'tqmmun -.arq:as] nﬂ cm‘m'iiﬁr gontrolled services like
electricity and wat% ‘qng ﬂtﬁer% lrﬁﬂa]lﬁ l;&f'!;l tipkeep of these facilities

is the responsibility ﬁjiﬁeﬂhlmwlw the maintenance fee from
the residents. Once a resident’s Assoclation takes shape, this duty falls

upon them, and :Eare allowed to W ofintroduce new rules for
consistently imp grﬁﬁlﬂteﬂ'ﬁcfﬁ I#i the absence of an assoclation or a
society, the bmldsﬁ mutlrm.ﬂ‘s* l:a ibe.;ﬂl Hﬁ}g& of maintenance. Usually,
maintenance fees are charged on per flat or per square foot basis.

CAM charges prior to first OC i.e., 13.11.2014: It is an undisputed fact
that the allottees had taken possession of the respective flats in the year

and amenities i

2012 without receipt of the occupation certificate by the competent
authority. The complainant is claiming refund of the CAM collected for the
period till 13.11.2014 but admittedly the possession was already taken by

the allottees in the year 2012 and they have been enjoying the possession
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of the respective flat along with the common areas and facilities. The basic
motive behind collecting maintenance is to upkeep, maintenance, and
upgrade of areas which are not directly under any individual’'s ownership
and the promoter has maintained the project premises for such period. If
the promoter offers possession of the unit illegally without obtaining
occupation certificate, he may be proceeded under the applicable law and
penalty can be imposed for handing over possession to the allottee without
receipt of occupation certificate; ﬂmuwer. it does not also lie in the mouth
of the complainant to take clr::uht%‘. gm, one by taking possession of the
subject unit and secon ki

rel‘und of the common area
maintenance charges ;
entitled to charge

d hence, respondent was

| aﬂance'ehafgﬁﬂﬂr t’niﬁ:pb;md from those allottees
who have chosen 'I:h:t“alﬁ? over me pﬂﬁminnpﬂ;ﬂ‘ to grant of occupation

certificate. A ' !' |I
W}I’ur the period w.elf.

For refand of n%"m

14112014 till m%Q' ! [ﬂgﬁiﬁeﬂﬂﬁncmunn took over the

l' L.

maintenance): As far Eh]{ﬁge ‘tegarding common area maintenance
charges is conce ver's agreements have been entered
into before mmmi@%fﬁﬁ%& matter is to be dealt with
as per the prﬂwsm{ls-nf;_thé I{!lllldﬁ' hwiﬂg_ﬂﬁemmt. The authority is of
the view that the respondent obtained the occupation certificate from the
competent authority on 13.11.2014 in respect of Blocks Al, AZ, A3, B1, BZ,
C, D1,D2, D3, D4, DS, D6, E (9 villas), F [10 villas) and EWS. Rule 11(d) of
Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Rules, 1976
(hereinafter referred to as the '1976 Rules’), provides that the

developer/licensee would undertake responsibility for the maintenance

and upkeep of all roads, open spaces, public parks and public health
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services for a period of five years from the date of issue of the completion
certificate, unless earlier relieved of the said responsibility and thereupon
transfer all such roads, open spaces, public parks and public health

services free of cost to the Government or the Local Government
Further, the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
completely came into force on 01.05.2017. A quick glance at the provisions
of the Act may be taken in this respect to the responsibility of the promoter
for providing and maintamtng #EEEI!UE! & common services at a
‘ﬁigf ! A purchasers till the time the co-
a.gl. As per section 11(4)(d) ofthe
e “n’pa:hngiding and maintaining the
*‘laé"ascmﬂ1ﬁﬂﬁﬂrges, n?.l ple taking over of the
maintenance of thjz"';‘rrﬁ;ect by, the asgociati ‘of the allottees. From the
aforesaid provisi ‘HI% s ﬁﬂ%ﬂ th;at @“&?‘rﬁnﬁ]ter is to provide and
vices in E!miécf ol the taking over of the
{\lﬂ}f@“ﬁf ﬂiﬁg!ﬂﬁfﬂﬁﬁﬂ'ﬂn of the allottees, It is
obligation of the pmmateﬂﬂ@ ﬂﬂkﬁﬁmﬂ{_ﬂ (e) of the Act to enable the
formation of an at ung;lE-r the laws applicable.
Section 11(4)(g), aii;%j{g %ﬁl‘lﬁ} 31] be responsible to pay
all outgoings unnlfft l:ransfﬂf»‘ithé’ Ph&'ﬁltﬁl Was,essmn of the real estate
project to the atlﬂttees or l'hE association of allottees, as the case may be,

reasonable charge payable h-f

operative housing society
Act, the promoter sh

essential services, | §

maintain essential

maintenance of the

which it has collected from the allottees, for the payment of outgoings
(including land cost, ground rent, municipal or other local taxes, charges
for water or electricity, maintenance charges, including mortgage loan and
interest on mortgages or other encumbrances and such other liabilities
payable to competent authorities, banks and financial institutions, which

are related to the project. Section 17(2) of the Act says that after obtaining
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OC and handing over physical possession to the allottees in terms of sub
section (1), it shall be the responsibility of the promaoter to handover the
necessary documents, plans, including common areas, to the association of
the allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be, as per the local
laws.
The counsel for the complainant submitted that on 19.10.2018, the
association with the assistance of the police and the Ld. Duty Magistrate as
appointed by the Ld. Eegistmr hud:tﬂk&n control of the maintenance of the
common area. However, heing@gﬁiﬁwed by the order passed by the
District registrar and acﬂmﬁﬁl‘rﬁﬁ"ﬁw complainant association, the
respondent no.1 has il Wre —ﬁtfﬁanv,nu 28290 of 2018 before
Hon'ble High Euurtuﬂ‘\mlah anﬂHal-yana hde‘*{:r::ler dated 14.11.2018,
the Hon'ble High ﬁﬁrt has nrderad 'E’mcesa kﬁﬂ as well for service on
tgm baﬁmqmmmmﬁ uﬁ tﬁen. On the next date of
was marked on hEl'lﬂfE of the respondent no.2
however, status quo aénﬂt-eﬂ:euﬂed farther Th us, there is no embargo
in proceeding further "With tlﬁ" Fresent complaint. Moreover, the
complainant assuclrtim iﬂlrﬁﬂglﬁtmaﬂ,ﬂ f miaintenance of the project
as admitted by b c-tli*thﬁ ﬁaf&hé‘sﬂﬂi o :ha:n'ﬁt ér alteration is bein g sought

" =y A
11 31 |-'. r._ AW

respondent no.2.
hearing, the appear

by either of the paﬂ:les,
Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and provisions of law, the authority is
of the view that the respondent is entitled to collect common area
maintenance charges for the period w.e.f 13.11.2014 till 18.10.2018 as per
the terms and conditions of the builder buver's agreement executed
between the promoter and the respective allottees. Though the
respondent is liable to give justification with respect to the expenditure

incurred from the common area maintenance so collected from the
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allottees within 60 days and is directed to handover the remaining balance
amount to the association in view of the foregoing provisions within 3
months from the date of this order. If any such expenditure is found to be
in conflict with the permissible deductions as per law, the same shall also
be transferred to the association.

Whether CAM is payable by the developer of the apartments owned
by it to the association for the period w.edf 18.10.2018 till
30.06.2022- The authority ghsgmﬂﬁ hhat the maintenance charges are
payable by the owners of the'f: ' 'fﬂ! unit on monthly or quarterly
basis at the time of offer qﬁgﬂ&ﬁﬁgﬁ‘aﬂ&r the receipt of the occupation
certificate. But there ﬂ‘%&ﬂlﬁm whgfu\rhe units are not sold to
anyone or in simp ﬂ'-rqfds ﬁmﬁ are unseltinyentories; an important
guestion which neg-:ﬁ"tp be adjudicatéd and pnﬁﬁ:ﬁth before this authaority
in the present mal:&ﬂg;thm hﬂ mﬂ pu}r ‘the Wfﬂﬂf‘g&ﬁ for these unsoid

inventories?" g’ 11' fﬂf /

". .|hl | |
The authority is of mmvﬁw tﬁ@ g}gﬂiﬂem are no respective allottees
regarding these unsold im |#-ﬂrkthan’ieans that these inventories are

still in possession l'@'pftlﬁ: promoter builder which
will leadustoa | Ei aEchl g;#aﬂ i .every eventuality the owner
pays for the CAM cﬂa:.g#. sh@ihr}:{mgdnﬁmﬁthese unsold inventories, the
promoter builder 5é1ﬁg the uwn}'ne:r'nf the unsold inventories will have to
pay the CAM charges. Further, section 19(6) of the Act mandates that every
allottee shall be responsible to make necessary payments in the manner
and within the time as specified in the said agreement for sale/the builder
buyer's agreement and shall pay within stipulated time and appointed
place, the share of the registration charges, municipal taxes, water and

electricity charges, maintenance charges, ground rent and other charges,
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if any. On same analogy, the maintenance charges in respect of the unsold

inventories shall be payable by the promoter being the owner of those
inventories. Thus in view of the above, the complainant-association is

entitled to levy and recover the maintenance charges in respect of the
unsold inventories from the respondent no.1.

Issue e. Whether the respondents are under legal obligation to
keep the amount of IFMS in Fixed Deposit and transfer
the deposit with interest to the association of allottees as

and when majnl;amﬂﬂii taken over by the association?
If s0, to whateﬁe. ' 1‘*" 3

failed to transfer the In )geqlq re
from the allottees a tl;ﬁ" Lﬁ .50
estimated to the tr:m» Rs. E.ﬁ ﬁrj:rmrs to ttﬁ {mmpEainant association
[excludlnginteresiqn edﬁp‘:ﬁ:tqm 'ﬂt]I

The counsel for the %s qn'%'enizl sui&m m;anthf amount towards IFM5

has been collected een the parties in the

oy
builder buyer agmemhi'i’&(rﬁ%ﬂn&;ﬂ n,p.i?lﬁ'{ only required to handover
the IFMS corpus after mﬂem-&nt‘dﬂf accounts and adjustment of

outstanding amuur? f?{%bﬁ{ﬂ%. tﬁ% e@ts a recoverable amount

of Rs.2.36 crores frgl:q varqus allﬂttge& whi::h remains unsettled till date
and hence recuve(ta'ﬂé frbﬂllnthh uhtﬂ:ahdlhg IFMS as per terms of
agreement. The respondent further submitted that as per terms of

agreement, the allottee was under obligation to deposit and keep
deposited IFMS with the respondent no.1. Although the IFMS was collected
by the maintenance agency i.e. respondent no.2, the same was transferred

to respondent no. 1 as per terms of builder buyer's agreement. Therefore,
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the auditor's opinion of transfer of amount being in contravention of the

Act is not only unjustified and without any basis but also fallacious.

The issue regarding the IFMS has already been decided by the authority in
complaint bearing no. CR/4031/2019 titled as Varun Gupta Vs. Emaar
MGF Land Ltd. wherein it was held that the promoter may be allowed to
collect a reasonable amount from the allottees under the head "IFMS".
However, the authority directs and passes an order that the promoter
must always keep the mnuuntwllﬁﬁ:ed unr.ler this head in a separate bank

account and shall maintain thq
uires the promoter to give the

the prc

bility alhfmg:c and the interest accrued
fmst prmﬁ{alls“tdﬂje allottee.

As per forensic auﬂiﬁ'épurt dal;ed 28110, 2’022 "'E}Hﬂmng observation has
been made w.rt Iﬂrﬁ it h _ IIEFtﬂE Rﬂﬂ cmre (This differs from the
balance sheet'’s 4,2 igm WI 97 allpttees through its
associate cﬂmmnyﬁ _ : nﬁﬁt Ltd. and took the money
back from M/s Hibiscus ﬂm?miétadda Pyt-Etd. as loan. The developery M/s
Hibiscus Maintena ; [ e afthe amount was supposed
to keep the same :;Ez}ifgrm&{mum rate of interest hut
instead of keeping ¢ﬁa~a’haau_nt’m ﬁxﬁi depasit, it put the money to its own

]

1?#;“ regularly in a very transparent

7
manner, If any allottee of

details regarding the
thereon, the promol

USE.
The authority is of the view that the purpose for collecting IFMS is that
when certain unforeseen eventuality arise for any reason then the said
fund may be used to upkeep and manage the subject project. With the
complete trust, the allottees had handed over their hard-earned monies to
the maintenance agency and in the present case, the maintenance agency

given that amount as loan to the respondent builder. In view of the above,
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the respondent Is directed to handover the amount of IFMS collected by it
along with the interest accrued on that amount coupled with all the details
regarding the IFMS amount and the interest accrued thereon. It is further
clarified that out of this [FMS/IBMS, no amount can be spent by the
promoter for the expenditure he is liable to incur to discharge his liability
under section 14 of the Act.

Issue f. Whether the construction of the extra villas and
commercial fadjmm. 9 shops at the main gate of the

i N\ 0\
to the main gate c.-ftht pru]eﬂ. They have npteonstructed the boundary
wall of the project towards thﬂiﬁ:@t ]gn:]; mat W opening of the shops

towards the exte

'n.

operational in the plﬂt&ﬁ&sﬁqﬁﬂh & L?ﬂpﬁlﬁ;ﬁmplex and boundary walls
are earmarked. During the WE cnmptamt, the respondent no.

1 completed the mﬁﬁﬁ E those shops to different
persons without gi;;thg the H‘oj]egg r ; r!der section-3{1) of the
Act. The respundeﬁmﬁ. . abﬁ ébtlimﬂla&tmpdthn certificate in respect of
those shops vide Memo neo. ZP-161/]D{NC)/2019/29681-686 dated
03.12.2019. On examination of the record, it was found that the

respondent no. 1 had shifted the location of the commercial facility from

ster

Block-D4 to the main gate of the complex with opening towards the main

gate without getting the layout plan revised as per law.,
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31. The counsel for the respondent submitted that earlier, the said convenient

32.

shopping center was situated on the ground floor of building nos.3 and 4,
which was later shifted to accommodate construction of a bigger club and
gym for the benefit the residents. The said change was conceived way back
in the year 2014 itself, though the OC was granted in 2019 on completion
of the convenient shopping center. The respondent no.l had also
constructed a convenient shopping center (comprising of 9 shops), the
construction whereof was stated l.'.ﬂ hﬁ: an excess area of 2666.135 sq. f.
(247.6921 sq.m.) for which tH: '“ﬁ-ﬁg’ )

the construction conformed

lans were not initially sanctioned,

g Bye-Laws/Zoning and was
hence compoundable:

,.r
composition fee of ﬁs 3.‘5? Q’Bﬂf-% ﬁ wupon payment whereof,
even the said mnsé&ﬂun stood TEEﬂ ized mﬂﬂﬂ granted for the shops

vide memo dated %ﬁ H: afl'w.- sﬁxﬂ:ps of the convenience
center have been s ir EEI'l created.

This issue has bee &éli}"mﬁ&dl by 'ﬁﬁ“ﬂuﬂ‘lﬂrlt}" vide order dated
24.04.2023 wherein it was*ﬁglﬁ ti'ﬂf ﬂm:tﬁuugh the convenient shopping

centre was shlﬁm ?‘l’ﬂnm‘a&d location in the layout
plan, the DTCP whih m n—thas regard, has already
compounded the v{uiaﬁm h].;-ﬂ]a‘ﬂgmg amﬁp&stﬁﬂn fee of Rs. 5,67,989 /-
and on payment nf the same, the said construction stood regularized,

':L— Nas therefore charged a

leading to the issuance of occupation certificate dated 03.12.2019. It was
further held that notwithstanding the fact that the shops built by the
respondent have been duly compounded and stand granted occupation
certificate, it prima facie constitutes vielation of the provisions of section
14(1) of the Act as there is no evidence on record regarding the respondent
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having obtained the consent of the allottees before affecting change in
approved layout plans.

Thus, for changes made in plans without prior consent of two-third
allottees in contravention of the provisions of section 14(1) of the Act, the
penal action under provisions of section 61 of the Act be clubbed along
with the suo-moto complaint bearing no. CR/1782/2023. Further, the
complainant is at liberty to approach the adjudicating officer for seeking
compensation in terms nfseﬂmn,lﬂﬂ} -of the Act.

Issueg ~ Whether the prﬂ osa nqin;! the respondent no.1 to shift the
site of the Nu '

@]_ to Children Park area without
getting 15!1 r?v.'lstd is as per law?

Issue h. Wheth dnnl‘.\ no.l1 cheated the
owners g‘aﬂn&eegil ng.,l‘lia. q:m]:llex by showing the
site of nursery sc ool | as per ‘Sﬁnqlnned Plan) as Tennis
Court?

“ire

'\-.l

34, The counsel for tﬁ&ﬁﬂ;ﬂp’lﬂlnﬁnt ﬁuEmiP;ed l:.hat the layout which was

advertised and shuw{i hﬂ\‘ﬁ;ﬁ hu}.rerﬁ isat gm'lq’hc: to the sanctioned plans.
In fact, the cnmplamant I%a;qﬁ nut-*lal:qrr t]'.iat' ‘the sanctioned plan of the
subject project has a nursarjrwhmi "fh place of one of the lawn tennis
courts. The reapnnw mg hﬁ! |§ g'ie?jz&i and misled the buyers
to believe in the a ggrqjse:;[ plan.s and has !:hereh:.r caused mental agony
and damage to th:, allottees. I‘imfajﬂrfmenlihn&d fact came to the
knowledge of the complainant association on 15.06.2019 and immediately
the complainant association made a complaint dated 27.08.2019 to that
effect to the Director General, Town & Country Planning, Haryana, The
action of the promoter of building a nursery school in place of tennis court

will amount to the unfair trade practices and will be contrary to the
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provisions of section 12 of the Act of 2016 and are in complete
contradiction to the advertisement published by the respondent no. 1.

The counsel for the respondent submitted that it is a matter of record that
the lawn tennis courts have already been built by respondent no. 1
appurtenant to Block C and Block B-Z, The site for the proposed nursery
school, though was provided near Block C as per the sanctioned plan, has
been moved near Block D-4, as per the As Built-Plan. It is further submitted
that nursery school is as per norms«

is reserved and respondent-com|

so directed.
The local commissi un’;@ by inspected the project site
on11.11.2021 and g een" I rapprﬂvedptun in 2007

by the competent a Jﬁuwty and as pﬁrﬁ?tm!tﬂﬁﬂ t:er‘t:fmd by the promater
haol in the pﬂ.p;e#ﬁ;t}s EH’H sanctioned near tower

)2 d‘*@ﬁ;p%d the drd.rd@?urr and children park on
SOl LS

only, the site for nu
C but the promoter
those sites.”,

The authority observes thmﬂae mhfpﬁnant association in the present
point has s-::rught ority fuﬂ.mnrravennnn of section
12 of the Act, 2016 MLMH% I"ithe Act clearly provides
that if the allottee is ?i;ﬂﬁcil:g-d_%j ]:;t??;rp fa]slﬁ's!;atement contained in the
notice, advertisement or prospectus, intends to withdraw fom the
proposed project, he shall be returned his entire investment along with
interest at such rate as may be prescribed and the compensation in the
manner provided under this Act. Based on the representations made by
the respondent, the counsel for the complainant was specifically asked

whether he intend to withdraw from the project and wish to avail remedy

of refund of the entire amount paid by them along with interest at the
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prescribed rate in terms of section 12 of the Act. The counsel for the

complainant answered in negative. So, the complainant association is left

solely with a remedy to file a sepatate complaint seeking compensation

from the Ld. Adjudicating Officer in terms of section 71 of the Act.

Issue |. Whether the party hall/Club is part of common areas and
facilities?

Issue j. Whether the commercial facility, nursery school and the

basement are part of common area? If so, to what effect?
Issue k. Whether the Deg;i:q_f Declaration filed by the respondent

no.1is not as 150, to what effect?
The counsel for the complainarit nitted that the averments made with

respect to the nursery su:J;wtﬂ an?fi“.i.":émmm*cial area being excluded from

el to bi-56 gt of the provisions of 2017
n %if_ﬁ;"‘“ﬂﬁ' 19 . and the rules framed
éne Mmmﬁﬂw &tlml dated 28.10.2016,

the deed of declarati
Rules read in con

thereunder, keepi

Authority. ﬂssumlng _-.F that the - could be adjudicated even
74

before this Ld. Authority, ﬂiﬂ?&ﬂﬁhﬁlﬁﬁlﬁmu on(s) as filed is/are as per

law. Further, th&rnﬁi s Bvenia ;@II@? #atﬂeq EE UREDE] issued by the State

Government wheleilh dorik aic‘ﬁuﬁ: ‘of ii#er:gantjmnﬂm definition

appearing in respect.of common dreaslin the provisions of 2016 Act and

1983 Act, it has been decided for all intent and purposes, the definition as

adjudicating the ab va! -'*.- - a:}rana and not this Ld.

appearing in 1983 Act would have force. For ease of reference the relevant

extract of the Policy is reproduced hereunder:

‘B, Treatment of community and commercial facilities falling in
licensed colonfes: [n order to resolve the situotion arising out of
conflicting definition of common areas in the RERA Act, 2016, wis-o-vis
the Haryana Apartment Ownership Act, 1983, for all intents and
purposes, the common areas shall be governed by the definition as
provided under the special Act of 1983 ibid in force in the State since
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28.09.1983 and Rules of 1987 framed thereunder. Any contradictory
provision S definition as extiting in the RERA Act 2016 shall be
considered to be redundant for all facts and purposes.

This iz issued with the approval of the competent authority in the
GCovernment All necessary steps be taken to ensure the implementation
of the decision as above in letter and spirit’ [Emphasis added]

Additionally, the counsel for the respondent further submitted that the
common areas as mentioned in deed of declaration are in consonance with
the provisions of 1983 Act and the school, does not form part of the

COMMmon areas. g

The Authority places reiianr:" section 3(f) of the Haryana Apartment
Ownership Act, 1983
facilities wheremexcepféégb"-‘ a

may be provided in )ﬁg
common area and’l’ﬁ

|

parking areas, ga.

sodefinition of common areas and

(i) Le. sych commercial activities as
. -I .;* 3

: "'5» s shall form part of the
jes. Section ﬁm[m}'ﬁ: g des that the basement
and' Stjl:lrslge spates haﬂﬂ: been included in the

commen area and Eh‘aﬂiﬂgs Hpapt fmnmther _bagtﬁ Section 3(f)(i) provides

that land on which W@Eﬁ included in the definition
d facil >

of common area an

Herein, the authogity plages Eﬂfarqnue on, the Hon'ble Supreme Court
judgement in DLF %@f‘&amﬁ_fg‘lﬂﬁ M others [2014(12) SCC

231] wherein it wfﬁ'hijﬂ‘) Jp;r‘ . [g 1
413 We are also & Wew th k Cﬂurtﬁhas committed an error in

directing the DTCP to decide the ::rb;ectu:rns of the apartment owners with
regard to the declaration made by the colonizer. The Competent Authority
is defined under Section 3(i) of the Apartment Act. Section 11(2 ) provides for
filing of declaration in the office of the Competent Authority. Section 244 of
the Act prescribes penalties and prosecution for failure to file a declaration
and Section 24B permits the prosecution only with the sonctioh af the
Competent Authority. In a given case if the developer does not provide
common areas or facilities like carridors, lobbies, staircases, lifts and
fire escape etc. the Competent Authority can look into the objections of
the apartment owners but when statute has given a discretion to the
colonizer to provide or not to provide as per Section 3([)(7) of the
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Apartment Act the facilities referred to In Section 3[3)fa){iv] of
Development Act, in our view no objection could be raised by the
apartment owners and they cannot claim any undivided interest over
those facilities except the right of user. In the instant case the apartment
owners have raised no grievance that they are being prevented from using
the community and commercial facilities referred to In Section 3{3)a)(iv) of
Regulatfon Act, but they cannot claim an undivided interest or right of
management over them.”

42, With regard to the aforementioned issue, the authority observes that the

43.

deed of declaration was filed by the promoter/colonizer in the year 2016
under the provisions of the Hﬂl'?’aﬂﬂ-ﬂpﬂrﬂ]ll}nt Ownership Act, 1983 and
as per the principle laid duh@ﬂ f ':'Hﬂn ble Apex Court DLF Ltd. Vs.

fora 4k r:nncemed competent authority.
Moreover, the deed n:-f de{aiqﬁati “,'lf ﬁﬂﬁ ﬁeﬁ‘h&* the promoter prior to the
commencement of %ﬂ}ﬁ;ﬂ! u nder the then applicable
laws which was in at Ehaf]:ﬂ'iht'_qftlme ﬁxﬁ regarding the issue of
deed of declaranué ;g nat aﬁ pé‘ lil.ﬂ.f. e mapiamant association is at
the liberty to ralkeatﬁg :#m-rl is J .heﬁ:rﬁ- :he concerned competent

authority before wh\’{ﬂ:hédseﬂ of eﬂgﬁfmp‘waa filed by the promoter.
Issue I. Whether ‘ti,ﬁ's under legal obligation to

‘r—

transfer thWens to the association of

allottees?

Issue m., WI":EE % Eﬁgmjdar legal obligation to
handover the mﬁhts __p-e nlri.g to the project to the
com nt? ]

The counsel for thb-fibmﬁlﬂma!ﬂ Eubrflltted tﬁa‘t respondents have been
obstinately refusing to handover the maintenance of the project ever since
it has obtained the occupation certificate with respect to the project in
spite of the many requests and representations of the complainant
association and orders/directions of authorities. Further, the respondent

is required to transfer the necessary documents and project records along

PFage 47 of 55



g HARERA

44,

435,

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 6030 of 2019

with the CAM charges & IFMS so collected by the respondents to the
association of the allottees.

The authority observes that certain rights and obligations which flows to
a promoter as per the Act of 2016 are discussed herein below:

Section 11(4)(d) states that the promoter shall be responsible for
providing and maintaining the essential services, on reasonable charges.
of the project by the association

of the allottees. 4 e

itk Y 5

Moreover, as per section liL -i:f the Act, it is very clear that the
: .ﬁ"

promoter is under an Hgau “gnable the formation of an
association or snclet;rm“mﬂpﬁﬂﬁ?&ﬁﬂdﬂt}‘ as the case may be, of the
allottees or a federati a‘i‘ the saﬂﬁrﬂﬁder ﬂt:;lé!us applicable.

Section 11(4)(f) s that l}hﬂ prmuter 1f’li'all execute a registered
conveyance deed &apai‘tmentz, plﬂt ﬂﬂmﬂdlng, as the case may be, in
favour of the allnttbg _-. z W

he has collected from the ﬁllutte.és, for the payﬁ.:ent of outgoings (including

land cost, ground rent, municipal or other local taxes, charges for water or
electricity, maintenance charges, including mortgage loan and interest on
mortgages or other encumbrances and such other liabilities payable to
competent authorities, banks and financial institutions, which are related
to the project).
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48. Section 17(2) of the Act says that after obtaining OC and handing over
physical possession to the allottees in terms of sub section (1), it shall be
the responsibility of the promoter to handover the necessary documents,

plans, including common areas, to the association of the allottees or the

competent authority, as the case may be, as per the local laws. The clause
is reproduced below for reference:

17. Transfer of title—{1) The promoter shall execule o registered
conveyance deed [n fovour of the allottee along with the undivided
proportionate ttle in the commaon areas ta the association of the ollottess
or the competent authority, as the case may be, and hand aver the physical
possession of the plot, apartment of building, as the case may be, to the
allottees and the common areas to the association of the allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be, in @ real estate project, and the
ather title documents pertaining thereto within specified period as per
sanctioned plans as provided under the local laws:

Provided that, fn the absence af any local law, conveyance deed in favour
of the allottee or the association of the allottees or the competent
quthority, as the case may be, under this section shall be carried out by the
promoter within three months from date of issue of occupancy certificate,
{2] After obtaining the occupancy certificate and handing over physical
possession to the allottees in terms of sub-section (1), 1t shall be the
responsibility of the promoter to handover the necessary documents
and plans, including common areas, to the association of the
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be, as per the
local laws:

Provided that, in the absence ofany local law, the promoter shall handover
the necessary documents and plans, including common areas to the
association of the allottees or the competent authorily, s the cose may be,
within chirty days after ﬂf;minj'rg the fcompletion] certificate.

49, From the above provisions, 51:%5: jhnsﬁﬁﬂq'l_i[ﬂ{f] read with section
17 of the Act, it is quite evident that the respondent-promoter is liable to
handover the necessary documents, plans, including common areas, to the
association of the allottees in the real estate project. In light of the above,
the respondent no.1 is directed to handover necessary documents, plans,
including common areas, to the association of the allottees in the real

estate project within 3 months from the date of this order.
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Issue n. Whether the respondent no.1 is under legal obligation to
disclose the computations of the super area/saleable
area to the allottees and justification of increase in super
area?

50. The counsel for the complainant submitted that the respondent no.1 has

51

also not shared the computations of the chargeable area of each unit/flat.
In the absence of such data, the complainant association believes that the
respondentno.l has included certain areas unauthorized in the chargeable
area, which the complainant a;gpma{imn believes are in a violation to the
Building Code. g

'F‘t e '-'
The counsel for the respondentSubmitte

of the said project is cﬁﬂﬂl&&tﬂ‘ﬂﬁjﬁsﬁm@nt no.1 had applied to the
P A

;ﬁtnﬂqbglksm A2, A3,B1,B2,C, D1,
D2, D3, D4, D5, D6, ip_@ illas), F (10 ws Hoithin b tikie e

deviation from th E ' r?é!]%:l“aps il sqeitlng approval from the
DTCP, Haryana, ap zﬁj&mp&nsanmrqb c?ﬁ 1,38,46,529 /- was levied

{ﬁe\'ﬁﬂlﬁl} f&nﬂ#ﬁgﬂfﬂha for composition of the
excess area/deviation Fﬁ‘ﬂk@hﬂhﬁﬂ'&"_ﬁﬁ plans were not sanctioned

stood regularized T and DTCP was even pleased
to issue OC to ﬁﬂ:ﬁ Honed. M vide meme dated
13.11.2014, 'I'here?n‘l‘t , the ingrease in area /deviations was/were not only

permissible in accordantce wi‘tlrl‘ﬂztét‘ermé agﬁéﬂiﬂ upon by the allottees in
the flat buyer's agreement but was/were even subsequently regularized

on respondent no.1

and hence valid under law. Additionally, it was submitted that before the
grant of OC, the respondent No. 1 had been required to bring to the notice
of the general public the changes made in the sanctioned plans which was
done vide public notices dated 10.09.2014 published in two English and
one vernacular newspaper. Pertinently, no objections were received by
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any of allottees to the changes made in the sanctioned plans and as such,
the allottees are now estopped from objecting to any changes made in the
sanctioned plans. Even though the complainant cannot be said to be having
any locus to seek disclosure of computations of super area/saleable area
much less any justification of the increase, it is not oblivious of the factual

aspect, however, without prejudice, an elaborate explanation has been
given in that regard in affidavit dateﬂ 28.03.2023.

n the comparison of the

finallyapproved building plans.
> m qﬁ w the change in the
t and areas of cm)ﬂ‘i;lfln spaces viz-a-viz the

originally approved laﬂ@‘wm%ﬂ

53. The authority after heawélahnmmw on this issue is of
the view that in ents executed inter se
promoter and mﬂﬁﬂt&mﬁm agreements. Also,
occupation certiﬂg?_tﬁc 'E:;r ;?\g__‘pti/e;qt,,:i!; _Qi,iefﬁnn has already been
obtained by the promoter and respective conveyance deeds had been
executed with the respective allottees long back. The authority observes
that as per the laws in force at the time when respondent no.1 had applied
for OC, the only requirement under law, in case of deviation from
sanctioned plans, was seeking approval of the DTCP, Haryana if such

deviation/construction was sanctionable after payment of requisite

composition fee and in the present matter the promoter had already made
Page 51 of 55



0.

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 6030 of 2019

HARERA

the payment of the composition fee and accordingly, the same stood
regularized. However, in view of the judgement of this authority in
CR/4031,/2019, for the sake of transparency, the respondent-promoter
must share the calculations for increase in the super area based on the
comparison of the originally approved building plans and finally approved
building plans.

Issue o, Whether the respondent no.1 has committed fraud by
obtaining the occupation certiﬂcate of the swimming
pool despite 1z defe
what effect?

Issuep.  Whether the i

ii. 'én ::ruseandmﬂfs \ )
iii. [Avgnities . TN | *i,t
' G sets & péwer Backup | = |
. ' 'ipm‘lng ?Dﬂl :

vi. pwage 1 =_- m'.,ﬂnt PIEmt

vil, ing .

viii, ystem

The authority vide its o derd B21 appointed local commission

to visit the prn;erﬁ;'anﬂ to ﬁubf_ﬁg detailed report on certain issues. In
pursuance of the ::H'E&mfateﬂ 29.09.2021, thedocal commission inspected

X i .
the project site r{ﬂ-}!}lé&?} EIE} Isl.ihm1$bed a detailed report on
28.01.2022 and 06.09.2022. The concluding paragraph of the LU report is
reproduced hereunder:

*5. Conclusion

The site of project namely “"Hibiscus™ being developed by M/s Northstar

Apartments Put Ltd in sector-50, Gurugram has been inspected on 11.11.2021

and the issues raised by the complainant are cross verified and it is concluded

that;

1. The promoter was directed to provide the documents relating to the project
to resolve the issues roised in the complaint prior to sice inspection and as weil
as during the site visit but the promoter provided the insufficient documents,
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2.

=

10

Further another intimation was also given to the promoter to submit the
necessary documents, but they again failed to submit the same, Therefore, the
promater may be directed to provide the balance documents to resolve the
issues of the complainant.

As on date, the repairing work of swimming pool is progressing on site. The
estimated amount to complete the repairing work as provided by the
complainant s Rs. 52.61 lacs, out of which an amount of Rs. 40.12 lacs have
been paid to the firm (i.e, Ecolap Creation LLFP), Balance 12.49 lacs are yet o
be paid after work completion.

The sewerage treatment plant has been provided in the basement below EWS
tower which is operational as on date. However. the complainant has
submitted coples of various notices issued by HSPCE including o copy of notice

date 14.01.2022 issued by the i -'-"" _reiardfqg the discharge of effluents

T
e

s firefighting equipment’s in the profect, but the
fire tender path marked in the Sangtioned \ayout plan is mastly obstructed by

developing some architget” fegture undscaping on the same, The
premoter didnt provide thevpla -p? htirtp. system. Further, DULR has
refected the applicaf ' nn account of blocking of

..'-_ yf'l; iB

pressurization fap @
. & nromoter and ore well

Rainwater harvesting
connected from Eheste

Seepage has occupred fnthe basement of the Bifofect and the outer faces
of the high-rise tov * Thes 1‘** ¥ #ﬂ‘ ing af plaster and paint
of the structures ant rréat b | IH:; t ent ..':]". 18Rt

No squash court has Dee &'fn.u‘*’ ¢ promoten

As per approved plan in 204 f; M "{"I piithority and os per as built plan

certified by the promoter only, ERE'SIEE for nursery school in the project has

been sanctioned ep C bt the proi a loped the badminton
court and child an thoge Sites %}

The promoter in 0 KVA and 1 x 500 KVA in
the basement of

\ f
There are some ﬁ,.ﬁz&\;ﬁnﬁwﬁkb are shown in as

built plan certified by the promater only. The promater had developed the
shopping complex near the entrance of the profect facing towards the service
road, but the shopping area was sanctioned in the stilt arec of tower D.
Further, the nursery school was also sanctioned for the project. but the
promoter didn't construct the nursery school and developed the badminton
court & chiidren park at that place. The promoter had developed five extra
vifllas from the sanctfoned number. The entrance af villa E4 Is from different
direction from that shown in the site plan. Also, the sechack berweern some
villas and the site boundary {5 obstructed to make it exclusive for the use of
particular villas.
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11. Details of the super area charged from the aliottees is by the promoter and is
attached in the file.

Twenty four number of photographs captured during site Inspection are
attached herewith as annex-C."

The authority observes that as per section 14(3) the promoter is liable to

rectify any structural defect or any other defect in workmanship, quality
or provisions of services if such defect is brought to the notice of the
promoter within a period of five years from the date of handing over

"'kl ':he re?&ndent [builder to rectify
the defect and de mg fu;l cﬁm | @ ﬁ %?nr:es. failing which the
@ the adjudicating officer

for failure to rectify Su |
. SNTE eV
appropriate cumpensahnmﬁt&nmgﬁs provided under the Act as per

section 14(3) read MR Eﬂjﬁt
Directions of the .
- W n 1
Hence, the Mmﬂ@%réﬁ?}ﬂaﬁg_ﬂﬂ* u&dﬂ and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations

id time and for seeking

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f) of the Act:

i, The respondent is directed to handover the amount of IFMS collected
by it along with the interest accrued on that amount coupled with all
the details regarding the IFMS amount and the interest accrued
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1i.

v,

V.

thereon. It is further clarified that out of this IFMS/IBMS, no amount
can be spent by the promoter for the expenditure he is liable to incur
to discharge his liability under section 14 of the Act.

The respondent no.1 is directed to handover the necessary documents,
plans, including common areas, to the association of the allottees in the
real estate project within 3 months from the date of this order.

In pursuance to the LC report, a peried of 3 (three) months is given to
the respondent / bmlder ’gﬂj y.ﬁ'vznfy the defect and deficiency in

construction and servic:es fa |:"'m;'..n which the complainant association is

at liberty to approach the f‘i{? ting officer for seeking appropriate

14(3) of the Act ?ﬁiﬁlm e

For the chang ahﬂ'ﬁde in_ lans-
rd

ider the Act as per section

along with the sumgpntu mmpm_;uibaaﬁngmu CR/1782/2023.
The complainant assumaﬁﬂnrtﬁmpﬁﬂﬁant association is entitled to

levy and rECGH E:ﬁj% ﬁ\ respect of the unsold
inventories fr &3@

58. Complaint stands dr s;useﬂlaﬁ
59, File be consigned to reglstr_',r

Vil

(Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulato®¥y Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 09.01.2024
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